

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 258 OF 2010

ZARINA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MUHAMMED RAFI

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Seen the Office Report dated 2nd December, 2010.

Despite service of notice, neither has the respondent entered appearance, nor is he represented today, when the matter is taken up for consideration.

The petition has been filed by the wife for transfer of O.P. No.106 of 2010, (titled Muhammed Rafi Vs. Dr. Zarina & Ors.) pending before the Family Court at Nedumangadu, Kerala, to the Principal Judge, Family Court at Bangalore.

We have seen the grounds set out in the transfer petition and having particular regard to ground No.4.2, we are inclined to allow the transfer petition. The same is, accordingly, allowed.

-2-

Let O.P. No.106 of 2010, pending before the Family Court at Nedumangadu, Kerala, stand transferred to the Principal Judge, Family Court, Bangalore.

.....J.
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.
(CYRIAC JOSEPH)

NEW DELHI,
January 03, 2011.
ITEM NO.57

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

